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Basdtm Graup of the wea 

d rh;lroUt@, tuff an$ breccia. WeraP stxl.ikq is $ kl, ge&U dipping 

t o  the nolEBth~ The dntrusive rocrka a m  grwi%e, syenite, woneonite, 

di~r i te  m4 B O ~ B  raore bwie  oners, -81 t h e u  por1pIpsritlc fa~ieac 

The pr0pl.l;~ (ass Pig.  2) is divid& b%& two pmts, northeast a d  

%, by Sarr Creek &ch runs %he properrt,~ t o  the southeast* 
I 

The aslt&hemB part i~ c a l l &  nSuglrfs~ 
i * 

n am4 the southwest Pe named 

B;B at the west 

of %he property cuLd andesitie vofoaics am at the north%orthewt, 

east* southeast and south peulte sf At. 
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r*‘ (3) P f w w ~ f i l u  along oracks of the hybrid rocks, with a 

6 genwal  trike of M 2@ W, the $we as the strike of the 

emtact zone* 

Thew t h e  t$pes, g~netfeeUy ewmslder&, s e a  ts be of the same 

s, with different mdes  

of oc e4. 
\ 

n 

The s w f ~  mi.nmal is oRalsopgz,fte, with same bornite and 

pews. Wri t e  (a large munt) mgnetitce (a smazll mount) 

w e  usudly associated w9th them. Mo mubdmite can be seen, but some 

s p h d d ~ * f t ~  and gdma are reco~r;nW t W w  a hami lase Some assclys 

repP4rPgd rrfPlsle silvrsr* 

s, calcfte, quarts, K-spsul, chlorite and sme s k n e e s a l s  f .  - 

6 %side much of the &%tered msk* 

Tha c@pWr aeralllmtiosr c m s s  ahl through the pr~perty euld copper 

sh and iP,e floats have basen found at places a seen in 

fig* 3 (in pocket). They are u~ruall.y some embinations of the three typos 

of -erafat ion sibavts mentiwed. mea surface dater we have had wow 

swes%ts &a foUom, but it 93ihouJ.d be c b w d  &er scum more drill data 

e a e s  o?d$$ 

( 1  mougfi %ha merali-tietn eovasrs sbl the pp~p&g, ~ o m e  conw 

oentpatians we seen art (a) a~li.t]ri of the c a p ' ,  (b) Ezdca, 
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- ---A 
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- - - - - - - - -  . -  . -- 
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TELEPHONE 681-6038 

TORU KIKUCMI, Ph.D., P.Eng. 
CONSULTING GEOLOGICAL ENGINEER 

702, 402 WEST PENDER \I . VANCOUVER 3, B.C., CANADA 

June 29th, 1970. 

Our f i l e  No. 7. i 

M r .  Edward Greer, President  
Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltd. 
#5 - 10$5 West Pender S t r e e t  
VANCOWER 1, B.C. 

Dear Sir:- 
Re: S t a r r  Creek Property - HL, %, SC, e tc .  Mineral Clalms 

Geoloaical. Geochemical and P r e l h i n a r v  Geolonical R e ~ o r t  

e 
A s  requested by Mr. Thomas D. Connochie, Direc tor  of  t h e  company, 

who has been asked by Mr, R.H. McCrimon, Chief Gold Comissioner,  D ~ a r t -  
ment of Kines and Petroleum Resources, Victoria ,  8.C. i n  h i s  l e t t e r  dated 
June 24, 1970 (copy of which i s  a t tached) ,  to make some amendments t o  m y  
geo log iea l  and geochemical r epor t  (Novemoer 18, 1969) on your S t a r r  Creek 
property,  B.C., I herewith do  so. If t h i s  s t i l l  i s  not  s a t i s f a c t o r y  t o  
t h e  Chief Gold Commissioner, I w i l l  give him as much f u r t h e r  information 
as I can. 

AMENDMEXTS TO Geological, Geochemical Report, S t a r r  Creek Property, 
I 

Telkwa Mount2ain Mines Ltd., Cmineca Mining Ilivision, 
I 
I 

B.C. by Toru Kikuchi, P. Eng. (~ovember 18, 1969) 

a t  t h e  request  of M r .  R.P. ~c'rinmon, C h i q f  Go1.d Comiss ioner ,  
Department of Mines and Petroleum Resources, Victoria ,  B.C. 
i n  h i s  l e t t e r  dated June 24, 1970. 

1 )  S o i l  horizon sampled; ( r e f e r r i n g  t o  t h e  top  p a r t  of  Page 6 of t h e  
report) .  The s o i l  samples were taken with a hoe and shovel  
by t h e  geologis t  and h i s  a s s i s t a n t ,  c a r e f u l l y  takfng t h e  
samples a t  an average depth of  about one/half t o  one 
foo t  mainly a t  t h e  WBII horizon. There is, however, not  
enough vegetat ion above t h e  high e leva t ion  p a r t ,  and not 
enough good s o i l  f o r  geociramical purposes. 



Mr. Edward Greer. Page 2. 

Ana ly t i ca l  procedure; ( r e f e r r i n g  t o  t h e  t o p  p a r t  of page 6 of t h e  
r epo r t ) .  A "Hot H C I  Acid Ex t r ac t ion  and Determined by 
Atomic Absorption" method was used a f t e r  t h e  498 soil 
samples were d r i e d  and screened (under 80 mesh) by M. 
Kiyokawa under t h e  w i t e r f s  supervisi .on a t  t h e  l a b o r a t o r y  
of a r i t t o n  Research Ltd., ll6U Liest 3 rd  Avenue, Vmcouver 
B.c.). The r e s u l t s ,  CLI ppm, are a l l  p l o t t e d  i n  Fig. 4. 

The claim group boundaries. Three d i f f e r e n t  ~ ~ A f f i d a v l t  on Appl ica t ion  
f o r  C e r t i f i c a t e  of Norhtt have been made by Mr. T.C. 
Connochi* as pe r  a t tached  c o p i e s .  According t o  t h e s e  
Aff idavi t s ,  I made F i e .  5 a t tdchad  t o  t h i s  l e t t e r  t o  show 
the  gpoup boundaries,  a n h f i i s  J plot,t.td them i n  Fig. 3 
and 4 of  t h e  r e p o r t  (two copias)  which you should p r e s e n t  
t o  t h e  Gold Commissioner agai~n. 

I r e g r e t  t h a t  I do  n o t  h o w  w h a t  you d id  on %I,, i iK,  SR, 
TK Group, on whlch 1 t h i n k  you d i d  n o t  a p ~ l y  t h e  expenses 
of t h e  geo log ica l  and ~eochornica l  work. 

I 

s h e e t s  and 2 copies  of r e p t .  



T e l k w a  Muunt,!~rl P I i  >,  

v i  1045 We., t i 'cndc~t S L. , 
V . I I C O U V ~ ! ~ ,  B. C. 

Thc dnc.: - , L (.,I , L 1 I 
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T C p O r t  ( d < l n l i c n t e  L O , , I , .  1 c,! I - )  I I 5 

 fore tlri, r e p d ~ - t  <. . - I ,  1 J ! 
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'1rc3s ? !,,d 4 , I I O I -  I > 1. I 1 1 1 1 7  
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Affidavit on Application for Certificate of Work 

Free miner's Certificate No a, 094m 

Date issued I*. 1970 

I ICC Mlner's Certificate No. m G  0. 

make oath and say:- 

2. I have done, or c . i u ~ d  to be done, \ * < ) I -  L ~ I I  i h t  fotlmiaq 

hlincriil C ! ; l l r n l  
- - R. 8, 1 t v f 0  - 

Record No.(> ) ni44 to 77362 

7 , :  .t - *  ~ I I I I I I I ,  1)1\1jio11 
situate at %rr c 

3. The fallowing is a detailed stLi:cmdr!t I 1 1  . - i ~  .\ 1 

(Set out full particulars of the uork done in the '+.< \ 
1 

) ., .,  , , r i i .  7 here I ;  c. 

types of work: (1) Physical (trenching, drilling, i u ~ ; l l ~  1 2  ... , I ,  I .  , o Y . i l  , 
t > t  3 * O I L ,  ( 7  

geochemical, geophysical (includes line-cutting) 1 tic 1- - ----'--- - -- t w c ) ~  h '11 Li I 1 - I ~  , I  r I! ,, , A 

ripe to be applied to each claim r,lusl be sheen tw1.1~. 

. . . . . - - . . - -. . - - -. - . - - - - - - - - - 

s,-* gt low ~.oph~.ic.l &.-. L..! %a;or t ?  srd 
o c k ~ ~ ~  

" 

S ~ I V ~  a d  m m p $ o ;  r+vicur - - t  '0s  
( 3 -  

. . - - - - - 

__._ ____._.___ .. .. -- - -- - - - -  

A- lad.- mgmeka ~ P Y i d a ~ l t a  ?cr J. . + #  end >,C. 1;' t c  la; 
. .. -- 

------ - I--- 24- ~&,--f t o  f em $.to 1' : 4 ( *  " ' '~rn"t l on* 

_ _ _  _. _ _  ____.__.- -- - - -  . . . . . - -. . - 

._ .._.___..______ ---- - --- - . . . . . . 

. - - 
ft". c*&flwtw d e to rpply 6' " a 

+ *  \ I e  1 0 \ c  1. 
I 

_ _ ^ _ _ .  _ _.. __. --  - - - -  --- - - 

, . .' 4. That 1 have not and will not use the work d r c i a r ~ ~  . 1 1  " 1 , I :  17 r . \ , :  

exemption on a Crown-granted mineral claim under the ~ C I  11). L i t  ' 8  

S W O ~ N  andsiibscribed to at --- - -  = - - . - : a %-*.- L-qp---* - -,awsw-a I dxi-~*;.~~, -* 'Y 

this .. day of . - -.- -- -- --.. 

~ ~ ~ C B C ; I ~ Q  { L P C ~ ' ~  
1') , before me- 

t - -- --- 

-- -- - - . - 

l This affidavit may he lahun hY a perSon empowered to l a i c  .~lliu. ,115  I 

10hf-l169-947?(2) 

* 



Affidavit on Application for Certificate of Work 

Free miner's Certificate No a347r) 

Date issued . h a  leg 197t 

I.ret Mlner's Cert~ticate No. 
5840 0 

Date Issued P8y 1st 1970 

I make oath and say: - 

2. 1 have done. or  caused to be done. 1 1  h . I tlr 1 - i ~ ~  
' 

1 .  
. . . - - - - - 

P.C. 25 t o  32 SIinerai Ciairn(s) 

51932 t o  51859 
Record So. ( s )  

situate at S ~ L €  C T a l . k ~  ntn 

to the value of at  least U#lt b ~ f r e r l  11-  . ~ r  U ,': h w;34 d, , , from thc 4th dl! 
:f3CQ.&l 

r < * . .a , Q & & ~ ~ u d . I , I * ( - I * (  -W -- ?i * a # d r , , ~  -: -uc i c ,  - - - -  d%,w-hfK1* ; *j+kwb:q&.ejjxhi 4~ICwIiiiiB BB 

of . . .-- - -.. - *;TT , ! > th, :I <I \ Y 3 * """-9' , ic, ?c 

3. The  following is a deta~led sintemc.11 I , ~ 1 ~ 1 :  i 01 I -- 

(Set out full particulars of the wo:h done ~n : I ,  I \ t ' i . 3  \ +~ IL I ,  , & ? )  work I \  rr, I I I O  1.c d o n e  There :I[: rh - r t  

types of work: (1) Physical (trencbng, d~~i l lne  1 1  i t '  $ 1  (. I 1 h l r t l rn  c lno in i  ) .  I # , I  - 'I I w O ? h ,  ( 7 1 re:i?i>rt 

geochemical, geophysical (includes line-cultlng I I ._ t ,, ., t c ,  1 1  r; pe o! w * % r k  <in,\ t 1 1 ~  I ; i t .~h<,r  , > r  . . -  , I  . 
rvpe to be applied to each claim be shown 1.c $+ 
h- 

!h h. To~tr  KlkUhf Gmpbplcal Md C~sschsratcal W r t o  and LotkwoJ 
- - - - . - . - - - - - - - - - - . . . - -. - - -. . . -. . - 

%twy aspping end engineering esrvicas t b r e ~ i t h  fur tebl  t $?154,73 
-.-- --- ------------ - -  - - - - -  -------- - - -  -- 

k 3 . o  1nclud.d wparata m t f l Q m r i t i  far '1.C. 3 t o t  8 and S.C. 12 t o .  14 

4. Tha t  I have not and will not use the work dec i , ~ r  c L i I I ! I I ;  $ '  .ht,ir.,lng t 1 

exemption on  a Crown-granted mineral cl:lim under the ( 1  t hc  11, i J f : 

-- 

Thh afldrvit may be taken by a p r M  empowered to l r k r  dtliu.t\ ,I, I. + I 3 ,  J 



1 I * - - -  - - -  - -  .------------- - 
i 

- - - - 

Thh amdavit may br mtcn by r pcrqon empowered lo LILC , \ I  , b. , , , 4 r ! n--.tt  ' - 1 . 3  

b I O U - I  169-Q472(2) 
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Qcptczhr 4, 3.969. 

.9 :--, N::" ,, 1.y ;:~R(!S, , 7 STATi5X?Ef &Xl?'44 

1,; , ' ,  . ' \  ! j'b 8 :  :i,ed;d [, i f -d  kkb) 1' I, 

, I #  :, 
*.I, 

W. E;dwami Gresr, Prezsldcnt 
\ 

T U a  Nountafn Unee Zkl. 
&5 - 1065 ifoat Pmdor Stroot, 
V~UICOWW, B.C. 

Tg prof.asi0m.l Serviaca to S e p t d r  4. 19691 

T. KilcuchiVe visit in^ tiio Starr Crock 
August 22, 23 and 24 

ResentPticm kayoicawa and Wiehiuahi A& 15 - 25 

rith conclusicll nrd preparation for MXt 

exploretien s31BQ0000 

Aaoey fwt 

m e m i  soil Assey, 4% ~smples 11 33.20 S97.60 

&ock & Z ~ ~ Q P ~  8 tawlee liF $3.50 28.00 

mt-h-~u (~tbrera - Prince CBorw) 69.06 

Air famBat 
1 

Wokawa MI KitAiuahi, Vancouver - Sdth@m ZQOeOO 
@ Prkice George, - V-optrer 7G.W 

Out of pocrbt a p = e  . ,.SO&% 

TOTAL $3rm.155 

1 .  
u 

*, , / y / ~ ~ -  / * . n - c  3 6-64 - 
c ) .LIh5 

. / /by / L $ <  #( IC&.( c . L C <  i -  , ? L - - ' C f  ,.. i(, . / . j i r  , [.LC , '1 

, , , 4 ;  / ' ~ i  C ~ C  
- / J C J  6L  

P4-'( ,,4/ .7~.  /'ht.-t L e n  - " 702.66 
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b JNV.6ICE 

k l k k O d  Survey Corporation Limited 
. - Wcst Coast Division / 1409 West Ponder Street, Vancouver 5, B.C., Canada, Telephone 683-6501. 

Cables: Canlock I 

I 

I 

f) & ~ ~ ~ C ~ ? ~ . ! J ~ & I I X ~ C ~ ~  IF=iFOfr INVOICF ~9 i 5 c 9  , 
*r wn-h pm&2 sAaczts $5 - 18:: F ~ ~ W C  

Y O U R  ORL>i.R t:o I 
JO r3 N 0 1 

PACKlFlG SLIP No. 
I 

. SHIPPED VIA I 
I . 

,tt*jw, w* T. =~E:PA. P. hf.@ C m h C ; k s  G c o l ~ @ L . e  

D E S C R I P T I O N  U N I T  P R I C E  TOTAL 
Q U A N T I T Y  

aWnd~rzb$ ~OTC?.GCJI I 
1 , &inc:~ cq-ziln $60 firf;C::zwP3d mmict tn 

chz,e, cf cva of t n t ~ ~ 3 t  i e ~ 5 ~ 8  b p ~ ~ a 3 b b  I 
16 q 3 . 2 3 ~ ~ ~  *ilm & tkr lasatera cf stm C c . 2 l l ~  

4, 

~rec i :~ .  ~ m p l ~ t d  ~ I ~ L T c ~ c ~ ~  %C:I~W 33ip .- 
r -  lie. ; m a  : i\ 

Lrt7,p mcl - 
I 

1 5 ,  Mnch ~ q t s c o  1303 fcoC =~i3~3ac%mo typo r n p ~ ? ~ ~  I I -. 
4- 
\ / d t h  a 50 fiat crmtp~r i~tcrgml ~ d f i . ~ @ d  t o  b-icd i 
4- egmla Sm feet GP tb S%LX' ~d S O ~ O D  Cr~Clk 

I 

r, 
r %in3 16 qwm ri lee  

16 aqra3p0 &GO at 070.03 p m  qn-e 
i 

y$ F~EmCL $&n %ZT o?l $155.M) 
I 

;$ W&mf& Sabo T a  ~ a l ,  8U20.03 
5: sago 'ihz n %%53.6'3 

1 P- 
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- 
- _ _____.__ 
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Subject: T e W  Mcsmtain Mines Ltd. G e o l o ~ c n l ,  Geochemical Rsport, 
S h r r  C r d  property, Ominecn 1 f i n h ~  Mtriaion, dated N o m h r  
18, 1969. 

'Pha above-named cmpany has submitted a copy of your repor t  i n  support 
of a p rospc tua  under t he  provisions of Regulation 17 of t he  Secur i t i es  
Act, 

I note t h a t  i n  your report  you recommend an electro-magnetic geophysical 
survey progranme. On Janunrg 29, 1969, t h i a  c w  issued a previous 
prospectus in which they proposed t o  raise $112,500,00 by sa l e  of ohares 
t o  t h e  public. The programme which the  company intended t o  car ry  out on 
the  S t a r r  Group was  based on the recommendations of Kr, F. C,  Tomlinsm, 
P. Eng. One of these recommendations was f o r  20 line-miles of electro- 
magnetic and induced po ten t ia l  survey. 

I m l d  assume tha t  t h e  previously recommended geophysical survey was 
i n  f a c t  never ca r r ied  out due t o  t h e  f a c t  t h a t  t h e  f u l l  mount of money 
was not  ra i sed  by sale  of shares, I would appreciate it, however, i f  you 
could kindly confirm t h a t  no unnecessary r epe t i t i on  of ground geophpsical 
work i s  proposed2 

I 
Yaura very t r u ly ,  

n 

ARC J : 81 



TORU KJKUCHI, Ph.D., P.Eng. 
CONSUI,TING GEOLOGICAL ENGINEER 

702, 402 WEST PENDER ST., VANCOUVER 3, B.C., CANADA 

March 6th, 1970, 

Our file No. 7. 

Mr. A o R o C o  J ~ C W ,  Po -0 

Mining Advisor 
B.C. Securities Commission 
756 Fort S t ree t  
VICTORIAI BoC l 

Dear Mr.  James t 
Re Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltdo Geological, Geo- 

In  reply t o  your l e t t e r  dated March 4th concerning my 
report  on the  above company, as I had no com,ection with t h i s  company 
before I worked fo r  them aa a consulting geological engineer from 
August of 1969, I do not know w b  they did not carry out the  E+, 
I.P. Ground Survey which had bosn recommended by M r .  F.C. Tom- 
lineon. 

However, as you may uncierstarrd &om my report  dated 
November 18, 1969, I carried on geological and geo~hys ica l  work on 
the  property in the swrrmer of 1969, which I thought t o  be necessary 
before any kind of geophysical survey. 1 recammended then i n  my 
said report  t o  carry on E-M aurvey and some diamond d r i l l i n g  f o r  the 
nsxt season. 

I am sure t h a t  they did not do any ground geophysical 
sumrlby on the property, and I would recoaxend they should carry out 
E-X ground survey, aa in q y  a d d  report, i n  the  19701s seaeon, as 
t h e  property seema t o  me t o  bo worth enough t o  carry on fur ther  
exploration. 

Sincerely youra, 

T K / ~ C  
CC Vx. award Greer, President, 

Telkwa Hountain Minos Ltd. 



TORU KIl<UCHI, Ph.D., P.Eng. 
CONSULTING GEOLOGICAL, ENGINEER 

702, 402 WEST PENDEK ST., VANCOUVER 3, B.C., CANADA 

March lo th ,  1970. 

Our filo No* 7, 

lk. ArRrCe Jmss, P e  Eng. 
Isthing Adviaor 
B.C. Securities Conmisoion 
756 Fort Stroot  
VICTORIA, BmC 

Dear PIr. Jamas t 
Re ToMm Mountain hlincso Ltd. Goolo&ical, 

Further to my letter of Y?.rch 6th in connection with 

ny report  on the above company, would you please change line 2 

of paragraph 2 of this l e t t e r  to rsad "1 carried on geological 

and p-&,t work" instead of "1 carried on geological and 

kb~rk". 

I regret t h i s  error in my lettor, which I did not 

notice until I wcas rereading it today. 

.* Pours very truly, 

T K / ~ C  
CC Nr. Ed'inrd Greer, President, 

T e W  Mountsin Mines Ltd, 



Telkwa Mountain Mines Ltd. (N  .P.L. ) 
#5 - 1045 West Pender S t ree t  
Vancouver, B.C. 
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F V  . -. . , ' 

~ N V O ' I C E  
~okkwood Survey Corporation Limited 

Wcst Coast Division 
1409 West Ponder Streot, Vancouver 5, B.C., Canada, Telcphono 683-6601, 

Cables: Canlock 

I 

I) TQ~IXZ  in-  coo LlrttnE, 
, 

IPJVOICf *do /5rm , 
$5 r 10;s yc3: PC=&;" S$rc3'tp m y -  

" A T r  / 53 C Q ; $ ~ > ~  VCESC~?L~~ Ge G O  YOUR O R f i C R  t :0 

I 
J O D  N O  $i>wzz 

PACKING SLIP No I . SHIPPED VIA I 

h C;.. To IIih2=:M, P. mi* CCTEZII~L! C O O % C ~ $ ~ ~ .  
I 

U N I T  PRICE TOTAL 

I 

I 

Q U A N T I T Y  D E S C R I P T I O N  
7';. 1. '. 

C ~ > L Q  ti%, E E ~ ~ ~ c ~ ~ I ? $  ~ ~ c ? c ; ~ ?  3 
1. 1-tmh q a ? n  530 fczt fcc?tI:me?~d o o z l o p  in hro 

~ b z t 3 ,  O f  cza 02 2at,2:3t L-103 nppWntoW 

--- 
Ci 

16 mLwyo ntlco aS *a l,hcdEPAar8 of 2 t m  c d  Ecnllap 
Zmclm, Canpl~tsd aFd &l%~a~cC1, QtE ~ ~ s I E L R ~  Sl ip  i I 

m I 

I 

\ 

- 
I 

4- I F .  1-inch mp.ilc t300 feet n o m % e m o  tpp, c3@w 1 
\ 1 vith e 50 f ~ o 1  CCZ~VP int-J 1rmlm~d t o  X - b &  
-4 - 

5 1 o q ~ a h  500 feet of tha Stnrr a d  G E & % ~  C m k  arc%. 
rd r. 

being 16 qm nilen. 
16 a g m  niloo at 870.00 p r  n&le 

i 

s; F'cc?m~41 !hdC28 Fm a $155.08 
r ' I.%: %r!a- S i r . 1 ~ ~  Taz om 6U20.00 GB ,&I 

5;; &cmha~iiL <;a2sn ffm rn fia59.65 
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